FlexDesign
SAMPLE KIT
Product-ID: FD-Kemet
F3280C 2/08
Product Bulletin
Dimensions – Millimeters (Inches)
EIA Size
Code

Failure Rate Level
A = Not Applicable
Ordering Information
50 - 250 Volts 2.5%
16 - 25 Volts 3.5%
6.3 - 10 Volts 5.0%
Electrical Parameters
Soldering Process
Marking
Qualification/Certification
©KEMET Electronics Corporation, P.O. Box 5928, Greenville, S.C. 29606, (864) 963-6300
CERAMIC OPEN MODE CAPACITORS
Applications: Markets:
• Input side filtering (power plane/bus) • Automotive
• High current applications (battery line) - All applications connected directly to the battery
• Circuits that cannot be fused to open when - Conversion to 42V power system
• Power Conversion
- Raw power input side filtering
short circuits occur due to flex cracks
Metric EIA Size
Size Code Code L - Length W - Width B - Bandwidth Separation
2012 0805 2.00 (.079) ± .20 (.008) 1.25 (.049) ± .20 (.008) 0.50 (.02) ± .25 (.010) 0.75 (.030)
3216 1206 3.20 (.126) ± .20 (.008) 1.60 (.063) ± .20 (.008) 0.50 (.02) ± .25 (.010) N/A
3225 1210 3.20 (.126) ± .20 (.008) 2.50 (.098) ± .20 (.008) 0.50 (.02) ± .25 (.010) N/A
Note: For thickness dimensions, see Table 2.
C 1812 F 105 K 1 R A C
Style
C - Ceramic
Size Code
0805, 1206, 1210, 1812
Specification
F - Open-Mode
Capacitance Code, pF
First two digits represent significant figures.
Third digit specifies number of zeros. 100 pF = 101.
(Use “9” for 1.0 through 9.9 pF)
(Use “8” for 0.1 through .99 pF)
Capacitance Tolerance
K = ±10% M = ±20%
Voltage
2 = 200V 5 = 50V
1 = 100V 3 = 25V
4 = 16V
Temperature Characteristic
Designated by Capacitance
Change over Temperature Range
R – X7R (±15%) (-55°C +125°C)
End Metallization
C = Standard
Failure Rate Level
A = Not Applicable
The open-mode dimension (OM)
exceeds the termination bandwidth
dimensions: OM >BW
FEATURES
OUTLINE DRAWING
TABLE 1 - DIMENSIONS - MILLIMETERS (INCHES)
CAPACITOR ORDERING INFORMATION
OPEN-MODE INTERNAL DESIGN
KEMET’s Open Mode Ceramic Surface Mount Capacitor is designed to significantly minimize the probability
of a low IR or Short Circuit Condition when forced to failure in a board flex situation. This reduces the poten-
tial for causing catastrophic failures. This product is RoHS Compliant.
Metric
Size Code
EIA Size
Code
L - Length W - Width B - Bandwidth Separation
2012 0805 2.0 (.079) ± .20 (.008) 1.25 (.049) ± 0.2 (.008) 0.50 (.02) ± .25 (.010) 0.75 (.030)
3216 1206 3.2 (.126) ± .20 (.008) 1.6 (.063) ± 0.2 (.008) 0.50 (.02) ± .25 (.010) N/A

Conclusion
Board flex cracks have been around since the inception
of SMT processing, and still represent a significant
headache as measured by customer complaints, field fail-
ures, etc.  By selecting an appropriate board flex mitigation
product, designers now have an option when board flex
stresses cannot be eliminated from the PCB manufacturing
process.
References
“Capacitance Monitoring While Flex Testing”, 1997, Jim
Bergenthal and John D. Prymak, F-2110, KEMET
Electronics Corporation
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com
CE FLEXDESIGN
No. Ordercode Casesize Cap. Tol. Volt Technology Dielec.
1 C0603S221J2RAC 0603 220pF ±5% 200V Floating Electrode X7R
2 C0603S222J2RAC 0603 2.2nF ±5% 200V Floating Electrode X7R
3 C0603S472J2RAC 0603 4.7nF ±5% 200V Floating Electrode X7R
4 C0805S223K1RAC 0805 22nF ±10% 100V Floating Electrode X7R
5 C0805F223K3RAC 0805 22nF ±10% 25V Open Mode X7R
6 C0805S473K5RAC 0805 47nF ±10% 50V Floating Electrode X7R
7 C0805F473K3RAC 0805 47nF ±10% 25V Open-Mode X7R
8 C0603X473K1RAC 0603 47nF ±10% 100V Flexible Termination X7R
9 C1210S563K5RAC 1210 56nF ±10% 50V Floating Electrode X7R
10 C0805S104K5RAC 0805 100nF ±10% 50V Floating Electrode X7R
11 C0805F104K3RAC 0805 100nF ±10% 25V Open Mode X7R
12 C1206X124K2RAC 1206 120nF ±10% 200V Flexible Termination X7R
13 C0805F224K3RAC 0805 220nF ±10% 25V Open-Mode X7R
14 C0805X224K1RAC 0805 220nF ±10% 100V Flexible Termination X7R
15 C0805F474K3RAC 0805 470nF ±10% 25V Open Mode X7R
16 C0603X474K4RAC 0603 470nF ±10% 16V Flexible Termination X7R
17 C0805X474K5RAC 0805 470nF ±10% 50V Flexible Termination X7R
18 C1206X474K1RAC 1206 470nF ±10% 100V Flexible Termination X7R
19 C0805X105K3RAC 0805 1uF ±10% 25V Flexible Termination X7R
20 C1210X105K1RAC 1210 1uF ±10% 100V Flexible Termination X7R
21 C1206F225K4RAC 1206 2.2uF ±10% 16V Open Mode X7R
22 C0805X225K4RAC 0805 2.2uF ±10% 16V Flexible Termination X7R
23 C1206X225K5RAC 1206 2.2uF ±10% 50V Flexible Termination X7R
24 C1206F475K4RAC 1206 4.7uF ±10% 16V Open Mode X7R
25 C1206X475K3RAC 1206 4.7uF ±10% 25V Flexible Termination X7R
26 C1210X475K5RAC 1210 4.7uF ±10% 50V Flexible Termination X7R
27 C1206X106K4RAC 1206 10uF ±10% 16V Flexible Termination X7R
28 C1210X106K3RAC 1210 10uF ±10% 25V Flexible Termination X7R